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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 207
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 29.01.2026

LOANS SANCTIONED TO MSMEs

SHRI NAVASKANI K:

SHRI C N ANNADURAL
SHRI SELVAM G:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)

the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) loans sanctioned and disbursed in Ramanathapuram, Tiruvannamalai and Kanchippuram districts during the last financial year under various MSME support schemes;

(b)
(©)

the amount sanctioned and disbursed, sector-wise;
whether MSME outreach programs, loan awareness camps and road safety awareness drives have been conducted to support local entrepreneurs in these districts, if so, the details thereof;

(d)

of MSMEs in these districts; and

(e)

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a) & (b):

the details of special assistance provided for agro-based, textile and value-added service units the targeted employment and skill-development outcomes expected from MSME support?

As per SLBC report the Sector wise total Credit outstanding to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) during the last financial year i.e FY 2024-25 under Annual Credit Plan in Ramanathapuram, Tiruvannamalai and Kanchippuram districts is given below:

Amount (Amt.) in Rs in crore

S. | District Name |Micro Enterprises Small Medium Other Out of Total
No. (Manufacturing + | Enterprises Enterprises Finance to other
Service) -including (Manufacturing |(Manufacturing MSMES (As | finance to
credit by Khadi + Services) + Services) |indicated in | MSMEs
and Village Master above
Industries Direction on |loans upto
PSL) 50 crores
to Start-
ups)
No. of | Amt No. |Amt No. of | Amt No. | Amt |No. | Amt|No. |Amt
Alc of Ale of of of A/e
Alc Alc Alc
1 Kanchippuram 29199| 2265.11| 1688| 2212.36 332| 883.21| 77| 4.61 0] 0.00| 31296| 5365.53
2 |Ramanathapuram| 16638 551.61| 254| 216.74 36| 82.33 0| 0.00 0] 0.00] 16928 850.68
3 Tiruvannamalai 24986| 1262.23| 474| 389.63 47| 49.01 21 2.12 0] 0.00| 25509 1702.99


(c): Ministry of MSME through its field offices regularly organizes awareness campaigns for awareness of various Government schemes /programmes, in coordination with MSME/ Industry Departments of States/UTs concerned and other MSME stakeholders through physical workshops, social media, print media & electronic media for creating wide publicity for increasing participation from all range of stakeholders.

(d) & (e): The Ministry of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises has taken various initiatives to assist and improve the skills of the workforce in the MSME sector including agro-based, textile and value-added service units. The Ministry conducts skilling and upskilling programmes through its schemes and programme viz. Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP) scheme, Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Skill Upgradation and Mahila Coir Yojana, SCST Hub, Assistance to Training Institutions (ATI) Scheme, A Scheme for promotion of Innovation, Rural Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE) and training through Technology Centres set up across the country including in Ramanathapuram, Tiruvannamalai and Kanchippuram districts.

The Details of Agro-based, Textiles and Service industries assisted under Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) Scheme during last financial year i.e 2024-25 in the Ramanathapuram, Tiruvannamalai and Kanchippuram districts are given as under:

Agro-based Service Industries Textile

ST | District No. of| MM (Rs. | No.of | MM | g of | MM
No. Projects | inlakh) | Projects (Rs. in Projects (Rs. in

lakh) lakh)
1 Kanchipuram 17 31.06 42 77.06 12 35.43
2 Ramanathapuram 36 9.68 20 41.36 1 0.18
3 Tiruvannamalai 44 88.18 39 76.04 7 14.62
Total 97 128.92 101 | 194.46 20 50.22
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